RESOLUTION NO. 2020-121

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE 3.42 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH DELL MARKETING, L.P. FOR THE PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT POLICE MOBILE COMPUTERS FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$203,450.48 THROUGH A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Elk Grove police officers are required to use mobile computers to support their work in the community; and

WHEREAS, the mobile computers currently used by officers are on a three-year replacement plan and have exceeded their life expectancy; and

WHEREAS, replacing existing mobile computers with Dell products allows the department to utilize existing Dell hardware installed in department vehicles; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42, the City Council may dispense with the competitive bidding process when the purchase is processed through a cooperative purchasing agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Western States Contracting Alliance (WSCA)-NASPO has secured competitive pricing for this commodity and the City of Elk Grove may take advantage of this pricing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive bidding process pursuant to EGMC Sections 3.42.180(B)(4) and 3.42.220, and authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Dell Marketing, L.P., in substantially the form presented, for the purchase of police mobile computers for a total amount not-to-exceed \$203,450.48.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of June 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOMÁTHAN Þ. HOBBS, ØITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICA TION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-121

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on June 10, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California